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Petition for Special Exception

to the Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County for the property
which is presently zoned BR_ A5
Deed Reference: 25095 /725 Tax Account# 1402022025

This Petition shall be filed with the Department of Permits and Development Management. The undersigned, legal
owner(s) of the property situate in Baltimore County and which is described in the description and plat attached hereto and
made a part hereof, hereby petition for a Special Exception under the Zoning Regulations of Baltimore County, to use the
herein described property for

SEE ATTACHMENT

Property is to be posted and advertised as prescribed by the zoning regulations.
I, or we, agree to pay expenses of above Special Exception, advertising, posting, etc. and further agree to and are to be bounded by the
zoning regulations and restrictions of Baltimore County adopted pursuant to the zoning law for Baitimore County.

I/We do solemnly declare and affirm, under the penaities of
perjury, that I/we are the legal owner(s) of the property which
15 the subject of this Petition.

Contract Purchaser/Lessee: N/A Legal Owner(s):
Phoenix Crown, L.L.C. . .
Name - Type or Print Name - Type or Print
i~ z :
Signature By Signature  JO NI £ y >
ohn /j’shc.‘/OSAG Y
Address Telephone No. Name - Type or Print
City State Zip Code Signature
. A7
Attorney For Petitioner: 10502 Willow Vista Way
Address Telephone No.

Alan Betten Cockeysvilie MD 21030

Name - Type or Print City State Zip Code
-~ Representative to be Contacted:

Signature

Kandel, Klitenic, Kotz & Betten, LLP Alan Retten
Company Name . (410) 339-

£02 Washington Avenue, #610  (410) 339-7100 502 Washington Avenue, Suite 610 7100
Address Telephone No. Address Telephone No.

Towson MD 21204 Towson MD 21204
City State Zip Code City State Zip Code

OFFICE USE ONLY
ESTIMATED LENGTH OF HEARING

Case No. ,Z oo (679 - I 8 q’ X;‘ UNAV AILABLE FOR HEARING

RewewedBym Date ‘2’&! / Z Z ZC?Zl[]

REV 07/27/2007



Attachment to Petition for Special Exception
and Petition for Variances - 7501 Belair Road

The Applicant purchased the Property with the intent of establishing thereon a dealership
for the sale of high-end classic, historic, and luxury vehicles. In order to redevelop the Property
in accordance with the Plat attached to this Petition, one (1) Special Exception and five (5)
Variances are required. Specifically, the Variances and Special Exception are as follows:

(1)  Variance from Section 303.2 with regard to the average build-back
setback, from 58.5 feet to O feet;

(2)  Variance from Section 238.1 with regard to the front building setback,
from 25 feet to O feet;

3) Variance from Section 238.2 with regard to the side yard setback, from
30 feet to O feet;

4 Variance from Section 409 with regard to the attendant parking required
on the Phoenix Property for the proposed use thereon, from 13 spaces to
10 spaces;

&) Variance from Section 409.8.A.1 with regard to the landscaping
requirements, including those required between the subject Property and
the adjacent property owned by Anna Enterprises, Inc., because the
principals of the Applicant and those of Anna Enterprises, Inc. are
identical; and

(6) Variance from Section 238.4 and Special Exception from Section 236.2
with regard to outdoor sales displays, for use as used motor sales area
separated in part from sales agency building/temporary show car areas, as
shown on the accompanying Plat by means of Option A or Option B, as
shown on the accompanying Plat.

The extent of and the resulting development envelope that will result from the granting of the
requested Variances and Special Exception are shown on the accompanying Plat. Please note,
however, that the Variance from Section 409.8-A-1 is being requested because the principals of
the Applicant and the adjoining property owner, Anna Enterprises, Inc., are the same, and, thus,
no such interior landscaping between the two properties is required.

Prior to submitting these Petitions, the Applicant has held numerous meetings and
conversations with members of the affected neighborhood and their counsel, Carroll Holzer,
Esquire. The result of these discussions is the Development Agreement, dated February 2, 2009,
attached to and incorporated in this Petition. Pursuant to the Development Agreement, the
relevant neighborhood associations and individual neighbors have approved these Petitions,
provided that the Applicant complies with the terms and conditions set forth therein. For

neod- 0189- XA



example, the Applicant has agreed to improve the Property in accordance with the Architectural
Visualization attached thereto as Exhibit 2. In addition, the Applicant has agreed to a number of
conditions concerning the use of the Property, such as the nature of the vehicles to be sold from
the Property; the hours of operation of the service garage to be located thereon; and the nature of
the signage to be used by Applicant. As part of the Development Agreement, the Applicant has
agreed that the terms and conditions set forth in the Development Agreement may be
incorporated into the Zoning Commissioner’s Order.

Due to the particular nature of the Property, practical difficulty or unnecessary hardship
to the Applicant would result, as distinguished from a mere inconvenience, if the strict letter of
the applicable zoning regulations were to be carried out; the practical difficuity or unnecessary
hardship has not been created by any intentional action of the Applicant; the purposes of the
requested Variances and Special Exception are not based exclusively upon the desire to increase
the value or income potential of the Property; the granting of the Variances and Special
Exception will not be detrimental to or endanger the public health, security, general welfare, or
morals of, and will not be injurious to the use of other property in the immediate vicinity, nor
substantially diminish or impair property values in the neighborhood; the granting of the
Variances and Special Exception will not adversely affect transportation, public services,
population concentration, or traffic conditions within the surrounding neighborhood; and, within
the intent and purposes of the Zoning Code, the Variances and Special Exception, if granted,
constitute the minimum changes necessary to afford the requested relief.



‘Petition for Varigmce

to the Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County for the property
located at 7501 Belair Road
which is presently zoned BR - K¢,

Deed Reference: 25095 /725 Tax Account #1402022025

This Petition shall be filed with the Department of Permits and Development Management. The undersigned, legal
owner(s) of the property situate in Baltimore County and which is described in the description and plat attached hereto
and made a part hereof, hereby petition for a Variance from Section(s)

SEE ATTACHMENT

of the zoning regulations of Baltimore County, to the zoning law of Baltimore County, for the following reasons: (indicate
hardship or practical difficulty.)

SEE ATTACHMENT

Property is to be posted and advertised as prescribed by the zoning regulations.
I, or we, agree to pay expenses of above Vanance, advertising, posting, etc. and further agree to and are to be bounded by the zoning
regulatlons and restrictions of Baltimore County adopted pursuant to the zoning law for Baltimore County.

I'We do solemnly declare and affirm, under the penaities of
perjury, that l/we are the legal owner(s) of the property which
is the subject of this Petition.

Contract Purchaser/Lessee: N/A Legal Owner(s):
Phoenix Crown, L.L.C.
Name - Type or Print Name - Type or Print
By
Signature Signature  John Esnasha‘férl Mana 1ng FembeT
hn Eshnges
Address Telephone No. Name - Type or Print
City State Zip Code Signature
Attorney For Petitioner: 10502 Willow Vista Way
Address Telepnone No.
Alan Betten Cockeysville MD 21030
Name - Type or Pnnt City State Zip Code
. ',,.m;‘,.,, Representative to be Contacted:

“Signature

Kandel, Klitenic, Kotz & Betten, LLP Alan Betten

Company Name

502 Washington Avenue, #610  (410) 339-7100 cp) wachington Avenue, #610  (410) 339-7100
Address Telephone No. Address Telephone No.

Towson MD 21204 Towson MD 21204
City State Zip Code City State Zip Code

2 ~ Office Use Daly

Case No. ,Lmﬁ')-“'O' bq’XA A

Estimated Length of Hearing
Unavailable For Hearing

REV 8/20/07 Reviewed by fgm\i Date & 9‘/// 7/ = 0277




Attachment to Petition for Special Exception
and Petition for Variances - 7501 Belair Road

The Applicant purchased the Property with the intent of establishing thereon a dealership
for the sale of high-end classic, historic, and luxury vehicles. In order to redevelop the Property
in accordance with the Plat attached to this Petition, one (1) Special Exception and five (5)
Variances are required. Specifically, the Variances and Special Exception are as follows:

(D Variance from Section 303.2 with regard to the average build-back
setback, from 58.5 feet to 0 feet;

(2)  Vanance from Section 238.1 with regard to the front building setback,
from 25 feet to O feet;

3) Variance from Section 238.2 with regard to the side yard setback, from
30 feet to O feet;

4) Variance from Section 409 with regard to the attendant parking required
on the Phoenix Property for the proposed use thereon, from 13 spaces to
10 spaces;

(5 Variance from Section 409.8.A.1 with regard to the landscaping
requirements, including those required between the subject Property and
the adjacent property owned by Anna Enterprises, Inc., because the
principals of the Applicant and those of Anna Enterprises, Inc. are
identical; and

(6)  Variance from Section 238.4 and Special Exception from Section 236.2
with regard to outdoor sales displays, for use as used motor sales area
separated in part from sales agency building/temporary show car areas, as
shown on the accompanying Plat by means of Option A or Option B, as
shown on the accompanying Plat.

The extent of and the resulting development envelope that will result from the granting of the
requested Variances and Special Exception are shown on the accompanying Plat. Please note,
however, that the Variance from Section 409.8-A-1 is being requested because the principals of
the Applicant and the adjoining property owner, Anna Enterprises, Inc., are the same, and, thus,
no such interior landscaping between the two properties is required.

Prior to submitting these Petitions, the Applicant has held numerous meetings and
conversations with members of the affected neighborhood and their counsel, Carroll Holzer,
Esquire. The result of these discussions is the Development Agreement, dated February 2, 2009,
attached to and incorporated in this Petition. Pursuant to the Development Agreement, the
relevant neighborhood associations and individual neighbors have approved these Petitions,
provided that the Applicant complies with the terms and conditions set forth therein. For

novd- 0189 - XA



——T T gnd Petition for VArmmces - ov: Depnr Road

The Applicant purchased the Property with the intent of establishing thereon a dealership
for the sale of high-end classic, historic, and luxury vehicles. In order to redevelop the Property
in accordance with the Plat attached to this Petition, one (1) Special Exception and five (5)
Variances are required. Specifically, the Variances and Special Exceptlon are.as follows:

_ _ fov fmn AV erag rg-
(1) Vanance,\from Section 303.2 wi
setback, from 58.5 feet to 0 feet; —

L »
,@,)f Vartaneefrom Section 238.1 m&h—regm-d-f;&he front building setback%
from2Feestmo leet;, )

CC/

(39—=—.’éa:uzaa$9m@10n 238.2 wﬁh—mgerd#rﬂ-re side yard setback, from
26 feet o 4 4430 feet t0 0 feetreopedolioc s 7 ;e o

G2
[ }A Variance-frotmSection 409 with regard to the attendant parking required
on the Phoenix Property forthe-propesed=use—thereon from 13 spaces to

10 spaces; arw{_ »
& ~otiaive ‘fi(
) , Verianeefrom Section 409.8.A.1 with-regasd-te-the landscaping

requirements

the adjacent-property owned by ArnaEnterprises, 1Nc., DECAUSE the
principals of the Applicant-and-these-of-Anna Enterprises-Inc.are

identical; and TZAI/M Cora. il s A Plﬂd, ez

%
%) / /1 Variance from Section/238.4 and Special Exception from Section 236.2

withregard+te-cutdoarsatesdisplays, for use-as used-motorsales-area—
Y‘_/ separated in part from sales agepey bulldmg/temporary show car areas;as—
The extent of and the resulting development envelope that will result from the granting of the
requested Variances and Special Exception are shown on the accompanying Plat. Please note,
however, that the Variance from Section 409.8-A-1 is being requested because the principals of

the Applicant and the adjoining property owner, Anna Enterprises, Inc., are the same, and, thus,
no such interior landscaping between the two properties is required.

Prior to submitting these Petitions, the Applicant has held numerous meetings and
conversations with members of the affected neighborhood and their counsel, Carroll Holzer,
Esquire. The result of these discussions is the Development Agreement, dated February 2, 2009,
attached to and incorporated in this Petition. Pursuant to the Development Agreement, the
relevant neighborhood associations and individual neighbors have approved these Petitions,
provided that the Applicant complies with the terms and conditions set forth therein. For

n.608- 0189 - XA




example, the Applicant has agreed to improve the Property in accordance with the Architectural
Visualization attached thereto as Exhibit 2. In addition, the Applicant has agreed to a number of
conditions concerning the use of the Property, such as the nature of the vehicles to be sold from
the Property; the hours of operation of the service garage to be located thereon; and the nature of
the signage to be used by Applicant. As part of the Development Agreement, the Applicant has
agreed that the terms and conditions set forth in the Development Agreement may be
incorporated into the Zoning Commissioner’s Order.

Due to the particular nature of the Property, practical difficulty or unnecessary hardship
to the Applicant would result, as distinguished from a mere inconvenience, if the strict letter of
the applicable zoning regulations were to be carried out; the practical difficulty or unnecessary
hardship has not been created by any intentional action of the Applicant; the purposes of the
requested Variances and Special Exception are not based exclusively upon the desire to increase
the value or income potential of the Property; the granting of the Variances and Special
Exception will not be detrimental to or endanger the public health, security, general welfare, or
morals of, and will not be injurious to the use of other property in the immediate vicinity, nor
substantially diminish or impair property values in the neighborhood; the granting of the
Variances and Special Exception will not adversely affect transportation, public services,
population concentration, or traffic conditions within the surrounding neighborhood; and, within
the intent and purposes of the Zoning Code, the Variances and Special Exception, if granted,
constitute the minimum changes necessary to afford the requested relief.
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Petition for Special Exception

to the Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County

for the property located at ——ISO\ E)E_&-:l-\\& RD

which is presently zoned -
This Petition shall be filed with the Department of Permits and Development Management. The undersigned, legal
owner(s) of the property situate in Baltimore County and which is described in the description and plat attached hereto and
made a part hereof, hereby petition for a Special Exception under the Zoning Regulations of Baltimore County, to use the
herein described property for

SET A/’ACH \v\tz\jr

Property is to be posted and advertised as prescribed by oning ré u{a io
|, or we, agree to pay expenses of above Special Exoeption lsmg p c. and further agree to and are to be bounded by the
zoning regulations and restrictions of Baltimore County ado Y rSl?‘\ nlng law for Baltimore County.
;T \" r h‘We do solemnly declare and affirm, under the penalties of
(/Y ™ | perjury, that liwe are the legal owner(s) of the property which
.' \ \{/ 4 Y 7 is the subject of this Petition.
ntra r r/i \" Legal Owner(s):

X «\d//’\\” Tahn \3 Esnmush&m

Name - Type or Print Name -
TN S ~
: A \ ’ Mﬁag'

Signature g_,,.-‘ \J y Sighature
Address Telephone No. Name - Type or Print
City e State Zip Code Signature ) _
Attorney For Petitioner: 0502 W' 110w Vst Wy (Y438 55855 7
& Address Telephone No.
oS B /S\(Cih 5 en Ceckeysyilic MD 2ie3 «
Name - Type or Print - City State Zip Code
K—PND@L- Y‘-Ll Representative to be Contacted:
Signature ) TKW—#_W _F‘
B v b - Bl e - ot EawpED (So\dber H’V
Company Sv} WEZ Hlfg‘m F\]ass qp: 257— Name \(3;.')
e S Lo - VA STmeu\ Spang De. 3%
Address Telephone No. Kddress Telepho dl
™y f)k\I\NOF\C ND 712
City State Zip Code State Zip Code

OFFICE USE ONLY

S8~ éDC] - X7 ESTIMATED LENGTH OF HEARING

UNAVAILABLE FOR HEARING

Reviewed By A-TSL{L Date _/ C}/ 50/ 07

Case No.

ey 09115198
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Petition for Special Exception
7501 Belair Road

Zone: BR-AS

Reason for Petition: o
Requesting use to be granted as Used Car facility per 236.4 of the BCZR
Requesting that display parking of used cars occupy 5 of the parking spaces.

r N
r .

Requesting reduced isle parking per 409.4 B1 of the BCZRL P

”

/

In cases where vehicles will be parked by an attendan} the Zom”ﬁg Commissioner
may approve a parking facility in which up to 50\<o of all pafﬁmg spaces do not
adjoin and have direct access to an aisle.

O §-18F-XA
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Petition for Variance

to the Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County
for the property located at 1S€\ 22 M- 20
which is presently zoned BQ/’“P\Q

ORE
O,
A
[ *

This Petition shall be filed with the Department of Permits and Development Management. The undersigned, legal owner(s)
of the property situate in Baltimore County and which is described in the description and plat attached hereto and made a part

hereof, hereby petition for a Variance from Section(s)

of the Zoning Regulations of Baltimore County, to the zoning law of Baitimore County, for the following reasons: (indicate hardship
or practical difficulty) S e ){ o —
ty T AT TACHN =10

P, &
0 ~.) -

. o : . - = / X - \/ V
Property is to ue osted and advert¥ed as prescribed by the zonlng regulat:ops)ﬁ' '-
I, or we, agree to pay expenses of above Variance, aprertisingaposting, etc._4dnd further agree to and are to be bounded by the zoning
regulations and restrictions of Baltimore County adoptedfpursuanQ ythe zoningAdaw for Baltimore County.

/ / :
'// f/ : ’// : . \-‘\_/
__ \WWe do<olerd y\déclare and affirm, under the penalties of
rNg, that I/wé aré the legal owner(s) of the property which
is'the subjeCt'of this Petitign, _
1 [
fnq -// Léqal Owsier(s):
\

N N T Soke\ B £onaashay,
\/

Contract Purchaser/Lessee:

Name - Type or Print N 1 A Name’-.Type er Pnﬁt— /
X \ A i _. /
Signature v %\ A \Eﬁgn@ture = d
\.\ N \\ /._.n" \ \ \L
‘Address J > L Tilep?volr}é?No. ‘ :\\ Vé@e - Type or Pnnt
City State _-_:..___..a Zip Coda- I‘_,‘/\ Signature _ k
Attorney For Petitioner: ‘ s /6502 Woivia \/\ Sta W‘f Y
s Address r Telephone No.
AN BeTTen (OCKeY sy e MO 2033 >
Name - Type or Print o i i City . State Zip Code
i, é’t/ Representative to be Contacted:
Signature _ k
CALDEL et oz 3 bere B 2 ioped Goldber
ompany ame . _ o G
DRSHBESTIe JUe " DO Uy3-bq0-04a3
Address 2’ I-e_ e hio oD Address . elephone No.
Towsa— N ¢ 717 R2acnMere Mg 2210
City ' . State Zip Code Chity ate Zip Code

OFFICE USE ONLY

ESTIMATED LENGTH OF HEARING
Case No. 0 62 /XQ*XA”
NAVAILABLE FOR HEARI
Reviewed By - Date 0/ c7

REV 9/15/98




Petition for Variance
7501 Belair Road

Zone: BR-AS

5382
1. Petition for Variance from section_l%%fﬁ. of the BCZR

ere the lot

€xcep

For commercnal lﬁdings, none required on interior lots,

70 Pz;/’«—M/T AL smé iy cr/s’ﬁck 0/— z ﬁ:CT /N L{Ea 7
THE Refuieed 3o FeeT o ok (L
1. Practical Difficulty

The rear yard of 7501 Belair Road abuts the side yard of the Fulliéitdn Paint and
Body shop. Both properties are commercial properties. In order to provide a'service
building for the used car facility, it will be necessary to come within 3°-0 of the rear
property line of 7501 Belair Road. The proposed service building ml‘l made of non-
combustible material, and the wall adjacent to the'raﬁ' propertyline will have a 2

hour fire rating. ,:\) \$ ¥
/J\,

{ ]  §
s \ \6'
/ \L__,
2. Petition for Variance from Gbndltlon B -1b. of the Baltimore County
Landscape manual. U

\J

(e Y
. . - / . = . .
Perimeter Screening: Adjacent to commercial properties, a six foot landscape strip
between paved surfaces and lot or lease lines adjacent to commercial uses or zones is
required.

2. Practical Difficulty

The adjacent property is owned by the owner of 7501 Belair Road under a different
name. The owner considers the parking lots to be interconnected. Condition B -1b
allows for the elimination of the six foot landscaping between interconnected
parking lots.

061 £ -



ZONING DESCRIPTION
#7501 BELAIR ROAD
BALTIMORE, MARYLAND

BEGINNING at a point at the intersection of the centerline of Belair Road which
is 60 feet wide and the centerline of Fullerton Avenue which is 30 feet wide as recorded
in Deed, Liber 25095, folio 725; thence S 55° 14’ 10” E, 133.75’; thence N 40° 37’ 56”
E, 162.62’; thence N 49° 54° 457 W, 130.87, thence S 41° 20° 50” W, 175.06’,
containing 0.51 acres, more or less. Also being known as 7501 Belair Road and located

in the 14™ Election District, 6" Councilmanic District.

Michael V. Moskunas
Reg. No. 21175

Site Rite Surveying, Inc.
200 E. Joppa Road
Suite 10]

Towson MD 21286
410.828.9060

File: 7501 Belair Road.doc\’07 zoning

0§~1£9-xA
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DEPARTMENT OF PERMITS AND DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT

ZONING REVIEW

ADVERTISING REQUIREMENTS AND PROCEDURES FOR ZONING HEARINGS

The_Baltimore County Zoning Regulations (BCZR) require that notice be given to the
general public/neighboring property owners relative to property which is the subject of
an upcoming zoning hearing. For those petitions which require a public hearing, this
notice is accomplished by posting a sign on the property (responsibility of the petitioner)
and placement of a notice in a newspaper of general circulation in the County, both at

least fifteen (15) days before the hearing.

Zoning Review will ensure that the legal requirements for advertising are satisfied.
However, the petitioner is responsible for the costs associated with these requirements.
The newspaper will bill the person listed below for the advertising. This advertising is

due upon receipt and should be remitted directly to the newspaper.

OPINIONS MAY NOT BE ISSUED UNTIL ALL ADVERTISING COSTS ARE PAID.

For Newspaper Advertising:

Item Number or Case Number: 0 g //(?? = XA

Petitioner: Jo HN B E&s NMﬁHA’ﬁ |

Address or Location: ~ 750 | Belal B D

PLEASE FORWARD ADVERTISING BILL TO:
Name: J;&‘ .E—F&\ l')ﬁm é@\C\k{}em
Address: bZ\ g"{anﬁu SPCINg YJJQ

>AaCT Mow‘\\f Mb ’M’L\qb

Telephone Number: U{ \© — ?)(.0 G =LA L.

Revised 7/11/05 - SCJ




BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND
OFFICE OF BUDGET AND FINANCE

No. '
MISCELLANEOUS CASH RECEIPT

Date:

Rev Sub
Source/ Rev/
Fund Dept Unit SubUnit Obj Sub Obj Dept Obj BS Acct

PINK - AGENCY YELLOW - CUSTOMER
PLEASE PRESS HARD!!!!

Amount

GOLD - ACCOUNTING

CASHIER'S
VALIDATION
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BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND

OFFICE OF BUDGET AND FINANCE No. 11191 !
MISCELLANEOUS RECEIPT NS T
Date; / (/"< / e
Sub Rev Sub Rept BS
Fund Agcy Orgn Orgn Source Rev Catg Acct Amount
ﬂﬁ./ Nl Er/ 77 I,‘}f el

—

i

Total: z— ’K zC
Rec ' N e N ) TV ~u i@,
From: ! " £ Dt “ 3) &7 U f';..[f'}'_ gﬁ’/‘ié-'—}' / v A

e 3 ' - -7
For: 720/ K z/A L &£

-~ 12 A1 )]
o =719 =#XH
DISTRIBUTION i

WHITE - CASHIER PINK - AGENCY  YELLOW - CUSTOMER

CASHIER'S
VALIDATION




CERTIFICATE OF POSTING

RE: Case No.: "’9 ;-s"?" /“? f ~ )64

Petitioner/Developer: ID‘///}J ]
ESNhAOSHAR
Date of Hearing/Closing: 7 "~ O
Baltimore County Department of
Permits and Development Management
Coanty Office Building, Room 111
111 West Chesapeake Avenuve
Towson, Maryland 21204

ATTN: Kristen Matthews {(410) §87-3394}
Ladies and Gentlemen:

This letter is to certify mmder the penalties of perjury that the necessary sign(s) required by law were
posted conspicuously on the property located at:

- - , ™ ) A b
7587 Bz A KD

i

The sign(s) were posted on L 2-[Z.-027 '
(Month, Day, Year)

Sincerely,

N

y ¥k > I i€ )
(Signature of Sign Poster (Date)
SSG Robert Black
(Print Name)

oo
baar

e
LS

= £
£ i
5 ERi
= B
= iy
= |£
-l 5k
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TO:  PATUXENT PUBLISHING COMPANY
Tuesday, December 18, 2007 Issue - Jeffersonian

Please forward billing to:
H. Edward Goldberg 410-366-0232
621 Stoney Spring Drive
Baltimore, MD 21210

NOTICE OF ZONING HEARING

The Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County, by authority of the Zoning Act and Regulations
of Baltimore County, will hold a public hearing in Towson, Maryland on the property identified
herein as follows:

ASE NUMBER: 08-189-XA

7501 Belair Road

E/side of Belair Road, n/east corner of Belair Road and Fullerton Road
14™ Election District — 6™ Councilmanic District

Legal Owners: John Eshaushari

Variance to permit a side setback of 3 feet in lieu of the required 30 feet. Special Exception
requesting use to be granted as Used Car Facility, requesting that display parking of used cars
occupy 5 of the required parking spaces.

Hearing: Thursday, January 3, 2008 at 9:00 a.m. in Room 106, County Office Building,
111 West Chesapeake Avenue, Towson 21204

NOTES: (1) HEARINGS ARE HANDICAPPED ACCESSIBLE; FOR SPECIAL
ACCOMODATIONS, PLEASE CONTACT THE ZONING COMMISSIONER’S

OFFICE AT 410-887-4386.
(2) FOR INFORMATION CONCERNING THE FILE AND/OR HEARING, CONTACT
THE ZONING REVIEW OFFICE AT 410-887-3391.




Department of Permitygand
Development Manage®nt

. Baltimore County

Direcror’s Office
County Office Building
111 W. Chesapeake Avenue
Towson, Maryland 21204
Tel: 410-887-3353 » Fax: 410-887-5708

James T. Smith, Jr., County Executive
Timothy M. Kotroco, Director

November 19, 2007
NOTICE OF ZONING HEARING

The Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County, by authority of the Zoning Act and Regulations
of Baltimore County, will hold a public hearing in Towson, Maryland on the property identified
herein as follows:

CASE NUMBER: 08-189-XA

7501 Belair Road

E/side of Belair Road, n/east corner of Belair Road and Fullerton Road
14™ Election District — 6™ Councilmanic District

Legal Owners: John Eshaushari

Variance to permit a side setback of 3 feet in lieu of the required 30 feet. Special Exception
requesting use to be granted as Used Car Facility, requesting that display parking of used cars
occupy 5 of the required parking spaces.

Hearing: Thursday, January 3, 2008 at 9:00 a.m. in Room 106, County Office Building,
111 West Chesapeake Avenue, Towson 21204

N Voo

Timothy Kotroco
Director

TK:klm

C: Alan Betten, 502 Washington Avenue, Towson 21204
John Eshaushari, 10502 Willow Vista Way, Cockeysville 21030
H. Edward Goldberg, 621 Stoney Spring Drive, Baltimore 21210

NOTES: (1) THE PETITIONER MUST HAVE THE ZONING NOTICE SIGN POSTED BY AN
APPROVED POSTER ON THE PROPERTY BY WED., DECEMBER 19, 2007
(2) HEARINGS ARE HANDICAPPED ACCESSIBLE; FOR SPECIAL
ACCOMMODATIONS PLEASE CALL THE ZONING COMMISSIONER'S OFFICE
AT 410-887-4386.
(3) FOR INFORMATION CONCERNING THE FILE AND/OR HEARING, CONTACT
THE ZONING REVIEW OFFICE AT 410-887-3391.

Visit the County’s Website at www.baltimorecountyonline.info
[N
%Q Printed on Recycled Paper
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BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND

INTEROFFICE CORRESPONDENCE

TO: Timothy M. Kotroco, Director DATE: November 6, 2007
Department of Permits & Development
Management
. Ve :
FROM: Dennis A. Kennedy, Supervisor

Bureau of Development Plans Review

SUBJECT:  Zoning Advisory Committee Meeting
For Novem 2, 2007
Item No:(. 08-189) 197, 198, 199, 201,
202, 203,204, and 205

The Bureau of Development Plans Review has reviewed the subject zoning items
and we have no comments. '

DAK:CEN:clw
cc: File
ZAC-NO COMMENTS-11062007.doc




TO:

FROM:

SUBJECT:

BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND

INTEROFFICE CORRESPONDENCE

Timothy M. Kotroco, Director DATE: May 4, 2009
Department of Permits &
Development Management

Dennis A. Kennedy, Supervisor
Bureau of Development Plans
Review

Zoning Advisory Committee Meeting
For May 4, 2009

Item Nos. 2008-189, 2009-273, 274,
276,277,278,279, 280 and 282

The Bureau of Development Plans Review has reviewed the subject-zoning

items, and we have no comments.

DAK:CEN:cab
cc: File

ZAC-05042009 -NO COMMENTS



BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND

INTEROFFICE CORRESPONDENCE

TO: Tim Kotroco, Director DATE: June 10, 2009
Department of Permits & Development
Management

FROM: Dennis A. Kennedy, Supexrvisor

Bureau of Development Plans Review

SUBJECT: Zoning Advisory Committee Meeting
For Item No. 08-0189 Xa

Please disregard our May 4, 2009 memo that stated that we had no
comment on this item.

The intersection of Belair Road and Fullerton Avenue 1is operating at a
“D” level of service as shown on the Basic Services Transportation Map.
The Bureau of Transportation Planning and Traffic Engineering has
determined that, if the operation of the intersection were to decline
to an “E” level of service, the solution would be to widen Fullerton
Avenue to provide two approach lanes to Belair Road. With this in
mind, it is imperative that the highway widening be ten feet wide, not
five feet as shown. The proposed showroom should then be reduced in
size to allow for a public sidewalk and grading to build the ultimate
lane addition and to provide some landscaping.

Therefore, I recommend that the side-yard variance requests be denied
and that the plan be revised in accordance with the above.

DAK
cc:file



Law OFFICES THE 508 BUILDING
HOLZER
J. CARROLL HOLZER, PA 508 FAIRMOUNT AVE.
I, Howap HOLZER Towson, MD 21286
1907-1989 (410) 825-6961
& L E E Fax: (410) 825-4923
THOMAS . LEE —
e RO RR RRRY KKK X |
jcholzer@cavtel.net /) 25
November 20, 2007 o e H"{
17148 \© N

c‘“ : “

l«w‘ 173
Mr. Timothy Kotroco, Director . ‘Ojb '
Permits & Development Management t. v (&
111 Chesapeake Avenue < 1
Towson, Maryland 21204 [ e

RE:  Petition for Special Exception and Variance
Case No.: 08-189-XA

Dear Mr. Kotroco:

Please enter my appearance on behalf of the Linover Improvement Association in the
above-captioned case. I would appreciate being advised of any hearing date scheduled before
the Zoning Commissioner in this matter.

Very truly yours,

JCH:mlg

ccC: Mr. Bud Herb
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RE: PETITION FOR SPECIAL EXCEPTION * BEFORE THE
AND VARIANCE

7501 Belair Road; E/S Belair Rd, NE cormer * ZONING COMMISSIONER
Belair Road & Fullerton Road
14" Election & 6™ Councilmanic Districts ~ * FOR
Legal Owner(s): John Eshausherl
Petitioner(s) * BALTIMORE COUNTY
* 08-189-XA
* * * * * * * * * * * * *
ENTRY OF APPEARANCE

Please enter the appearance of People’s Counsel in the above-captioned matter. Notice
should be sent of any hearing dates or other proceedings in this matter and the passage of any
preliminary or final Order. All parties should copy People’s Counsel on all correspondence sent/

documentation filed in the case. ( N & _
Al o) e W "."1 Y 0/ 1
Aeke (Tohmnurian
PETER MAX ZIMMERMAN
People’s Counsel for Baltimore County

(‘ QAN X, L\%r L\‘.Ldi( )
CAROLE S. DEMILIO

Deputy People’s Counsel

Old Courthouse, Room 47

400 Washington Avenue

Towson, MD 21204

(410) 887-2188

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I HEREBY CERTIFY that on this 20" day of November, 2007, a copy of the foregoing
Entry of Appearance was mailed H. Edward Goldberg, 621 Stoney Spring Drive, Baltimore, MD

21210 and Alan Betten, Esquire, 502 Washington Avenue, Towson, MD 21204, Attorney for

Petitioner(s).
RECEIVED R
\y 20 2007 gl (VK Qu-m‘ulzrf \u
PETER MAX ZIMMERMAN

Per.....ceeme= People’s Counsel for Baltimore County



- . KANDEL, KLITENIC, KOTZ & BETTEN, LLP

ATTORNEYS AT LAW

SUITE 610, NOTTINGHAM CENTRE
| 502 WASHINGTON AVENUE
TOWSON, MARYLAND 212044513 .

TEL: (410) 339-7100
FAX: (410) 339-7107
EMAIL: abetten@k3btaw.com

ALAN BETTEN

December 14, 2007

Via Facsimile and First Class Mail

Ms. Kristen Matthews

Baltimore County Department of
Permits and Development Management

County Office Building

111 W. Chesapeake Avenue

Towson, Maryland 21264

Re: Case No. 08-189-XA
7561 Belair Road
East side of Belair Road, northeast corner of Belair Rd. and Fullerton Rd.
14™ Election District - 6™ Councilmanic District
Legal Owner: Pheenix Crown, L.L.C.

Dear Ms. Matthews:

As we discussed yesterday, I represent the Petitioner in the above-captioned case, which
is currently scheduled fer a hearing before the Zoning Commissioner on January 2, 2008 at 9:00
a.m. This letter is intended to request a postponement cf that hearing date, because, inter alia,
the Petitioner s revising soime of the retiet 1o ke reguested, and such revisions wili require the re-
filing of a new plat to accompany the Petition 1tor Special Exception and Variances. By way of
example, the current Petition for Variance asks for a side setback of three (3”) feet in lieu of the
required thirty (30”) feet. The Petitioner belicves that the revised Request for Variance will be to
permit a side setback of approximately ten (10°) feet 1n lieu of the required thirty (30”) feet.

I understand that the hearing will not be rescheduled until a revised Site Plan and, if
necessary, revised Petitinns are filed with Mr. Aaron Tsui of the Zoning Office.

349.1.-matthews-ltr-12.14.07
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) KANDEL, KLITENIC, KOTZ & BETTEN, LLP

ATTORNEYS AT LAW

Ms. Kristen Matthews
December 14, 2007
Page 2

I look forward to hearing from you shortly with regard to this Request for Postponement. If
you have any questions, please feel free to contact me.

Verv truly yours,

4‘,‘\/

Alan Betten

AB/tsh

cc: Mr. Ed Goldberg (via e-mail)
Peter Max Zimmerman, Esq. (via first class mail)
Mr. Aaron Tsui (via first class matl)

349.1.1-matthews-ltr-12.14.07
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Towson Office

409 Washington Avenue
Legal Advertising

Ph: 410-337-2425
FAX: 410-825-4278

PATU-XET | gﬁ:ﬁnH:vrir';inson E;tt: roerl
PUBLISHING Soanne Wernick . e1a
'COMPANY Sue Tomn " £ 323
L o . N ’ u °

o K7 2048 |

VERIFICATION OF CANCELLATION

TO: Kﬂ%ﬁl\/\ — oG

RE: Ad No. T 2622
| ©8Z0 -

Invoice No. Run Dates:

Property No. O% - A -KA

Amount Owed: @

The above ad was tentatively canceled on 2207,
Please verify this cancellation by signing below and faxing this form back to us.

Your written verification is necessary in order to stop charges on this ad.

SlgnatUM/@@@\ﬁ Z S‘Q/ﬂé

Company / @ﬂ/ 7 0/71/‘«4 040“

409 WASHINGTON AVENUE B TOWSON 8 MD B 21204 B 410-337-2455

ABBUTUS TIMES B QAL TTIMORE MESSENGER R CATONSVILLE TIMES 8 COLUMEIA FUER 8 MOWARD COUNTY TIMES B THE JEEFERSOMAN R LAFEL LEADER
NORTH COUNTY NEWS R NOATHEAST BOASTER & mmmrn@%‘éﬁ L gﬂ{vgg‘u MILLS TIMES B SOUNDOFF? TOWSON TIMES & COLLIBIA MAGAZINE
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DEVELOPMENT AGREEMENT

THIS DEVELOPMENT AGREEMENT (this “Agreement”), made this L&day of

b, , 2009, by and among Phoenix Crown, L.L.C. (“Phoenix™); Anna

Enterprises Inc. (**Anna”); Linover Improvement Association, Inc. (“Linover”);

Northeast Belair Road Community Council, Inc. (“NBRCC”); Cheryl Keffer (“Keffer”); James
R. Burcham (“Burcham”); Carl F. Herb, Sr. (“Herb”); Harry W. McDaniel (“McDaniel”); Barry
Luciana (“Luciana”) and Susan E. Owens (“Owens”) (Linover, NBRCC, Keffer, Burcham, Herb,
McDaniel, Luciana and Owens are hereinafter referred to collectively as the “Neighbors”).

RECITALS

WHEREAS, Phoenix is the owner of certain real property, located in the 14" Election
District of Baltimore County, which property is located at 7501 Belair Road (the “Phoenix
Property™);

WHEREAS, Anna owns certain real property, located in the 14™ Election District of
Baltimore County, which property is located at 7505 Belair Road (the “Anna Property”);

WHEREAS, the Anna Property adjoins the Phoenix Property on the latter’s north side;

WHEREAS, Phoenix and Anna have met with the Neighbors in order to discuss certain
special exceptions and variances that Phoenix would like to have approved by the Neighbors
prior to submission to Baltimore County pursuant to a Petition for Special Exception and
Variances;

WHEREAS, Phoenix and the Neighbors have discussed the development of the Phoenix
Property in accordance with the Phoenix Development Plat (the “Phoenix Development Plat”),

as well as certain other points of agreement; and

349.1.1-development agreement-1.16.09

2e08- 0] 89- XA



WHEREAS, the parties hereto intend to resolve all outstanding issues related to the use
of the Phoenix Property and the Phoenix Development Plat, in accordance with the agreements
and enforcement provisions hereof.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the sum of One Dollar ($1.00) and other good and
valuable consideration, the adequacy, sufficiency, and receipt of which are hereby acknowledged,
the parties hereto covenant and agree as follows:

1. The above Recitals form an integral part of this Agreement and are incorporated
herein as if set forth again in their entirety.

2. Phoenix agrees that it will submit for approval by the Zoning Commissioner for
Baltimore County the Phoenix Development Plat, which is evidenced by the plat attached hereto
and incorporated herein as Exhibit 1, in order to be permitted to use the Phoenix Property as a
general office, storage area and showroom (collectively the “Improvements”) for the sale and
repair of classic and high-end vehicles. In particular, the petition to be filed by Phoenix (the
“Petition”) will request the following variances and special exceptions:

(a) Variance from Section 303.1 with regard to the average building setback,

(b) Variance from Section 238.1 with regard to the front building setback;

(c) Variance from Section 238.2 with regard to the side yard setback;

(d) Variance from Section 409 with regard to parking required on the Phoenix
Property for the proposed use thereon;

(e) Variance from Section 409.8-A-1 with regard to landscaping
requirements, including those required between the Phoenix Property and the Anna Property; and

(H) Special exception from Section 236.4 with regard to outdoor sales
displays.
As part of the Petition, Phognix will also attach an Architectural Visualization of the
Improvements, with the understanding that minor modifications as to materials and colors used

349.1.1-development agreement-1.16.09
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in the construction of the Improvements may be made by Phoenix. As part of the Architectural
Visualization, Phoenix will show the approximate location of the signage to be used on the
Improvements. A copy of the Architectural Visualization is attached hereto and incorporated
herein as Exhibit 2.

3. The Neighbors agree to affirmatively support the Phoenix Development Plat and
the Petition presented for review and approval by the Zoning Commissioner for Baltimore
County, provided that the agreed-upon terms of this Agreement are made conditions thereof
and/or incorporated therein. The Neighbors shall not privately or publicly oppose the approvals
to be obtained by Phoenix in order to complete the development shown on the Phoenix
Development Plat and Exhibits 1-3, if approved by the Zoning Commissioner for Baltimore
County, provided that the terms of this Agreement are adhered to by Phoenix. If the Phoenix
Development Proposal is approved as submitted to the Zoning Commissioner for Baltimore
County and in accordance with this Agreement, the parties waive irrevocably the right to appeal
any and all development approvals necessary for the Phoenix Property. If the Phoenix
Development Proposal is approved as proposed and submitted to the Zoning Commissioner in
accordance with this Agreement, the parties agree not to appeal any approval by the Zoning
Commissioner. If an appeal is taken by a party other than a party hereto and, on appeal, the
Phoenix Development Plat is reversed, this Agreement shall automatically terminate and be null
and void and of no further force and effect. If, however, on appeal by a party other than a party
hereto, the Zoning Commissioner’s approval of the Phoenix Development Plat is upheld, this
Agreement shall remain in full force and effect.

4. In consideration of the agreement and support by the Neighbors, Phoenix agrees

as follows:

349.1.1-development agreement-1.16.09



(a) The sales of vehicles from the Phoenix Property shall be limited to
the sales of high-end classic (e.g., such cars as may be found on the Auto Traders Classics
website, and other classic car websites), historic, and luxury (e.g., BMW, Mercedes, Jaguar, late-
model Cadillac, Lincoln, Ferrari, Maserati, Lexus, Alfa Romeo, Lotus, Audi, Bentley, Hummer,
late-model Volvo, Porsche, and similar vehicles) vehicles;

(b) Repairs at the service garage (the “Service Garage”) to be part of the
Phoenix Property shall be limited to the repair, including reconditioning, of classic or luxury
vehicles, whether or not such vehicles were purchased at the sales facility to be located on the
Phoenix Property;

(©) The hours of operation for the Service Garage shall be limited to Monday
through Saturday, until 7:30 p.m. on each day;

(d) Two (2) “show” wvehicles may remain during daylight hours on the
Phoenix Property outdoor lot, either along Belair Road or Fullerton Avenue, as shown on the
Plat as Temporary Show Car Display Area Options “A” and “B,” respectively;

(e) Signage on the Phoenix Property will be as prescribed in the Baltimore
County Zoning Regulations, as set forth on Exhibit 3 hereto;

(f) The existing chain link fence on the Belair Road frontage of the Phoenix
Property and along the Fullerton Avenue side of the Phoenix Property will be replaced by a black
metal punched-rail vertical baluster fence (similar in nature to the existing fence on the Belair
Road side of the Anna Property), or by appropriate landscaping as may be approved by
Baltimore County; and

(8 Vehicles to be sold from the Phoenix Property will not be stored on

adjacent properties, including the Anna Property.

349.1.1-development agreement-1.16.09



5. The parties hereto agree that reasonable adjustments in the location of new
buildings and other features of the Phoenix Property Development Plat shall be pemmitted,
provided that the same meets with approvals obtained from the governmental agency having
jurisdiction thereover, and the adjustment does not affect materially the development of the
Phoenix Property as otherwise set forth in this Agreement.

6. The parties further acknowledge and agree that, notwithstanding any language to
the contrary in this Agreement, from and after the date of this Agreement, Phoenix may develop
the Phoenix Property for any use other than the use set forth in Paragraph 2 above, provided that
such other use is permitted as of right in a BR Zone pursuant to the Baltimore County Zoning
Regulations.

7. Prior to any party’s seeking judicial enforcement of this Agreement, such party
shall give all other parties to this Agreement written notice of the alleged grievance. Within
twenty-one (21) days thereafter, representatives of the respective parties to this Agreement shall
meet in order to attempt to resolve amicably the alleged non-compliance or grievance. Failure to
comply with the dispute resolution provisions of this Paragraph 7 shall nullify the complaining
party’s ability to enforce the alleged grievance.

8. After the dispute resolution provisions set forth in Paragraph 6 above have been
complied with, any party to this Agreement, or any party’s successor or assign that is required to
institute legal or equitable action in enforcement hereof, shall be deemed to have standing to
institute such action, including, without limitation, an action for injunctive relief. Any party that
is successful in obtaining judgment in favor of its action filed in enforcement of this Agreement
shall be entitled to recover reasonable attorney's fees and court costs with regard to such action

from the person or entity against which enforcement is obtained, as the same may be determined

349.1.1-development agreement-1.16.09



or fixed by the court. The provisions of this Paragraph 8 shall not be applicable unless and until
the dispute resolution provisions set forth in Paragraph 7 above have been strictly complied with.

9. This Agreement shall be construed, interpreted and enforced according to the laws
of the State of Maryland, without regard to principles of conflicts of law. Should any provision
of this Agreement require judicial interpretation, it is agreed that the court interpreting or
construing the same shall not apply a presumption that the terms of any such provision shall be
more strictly construed against one party or the other by reason of the rule of construction that a
document is to construed more strictly against the party who itself or through its agent prepared
the same, it being agreed that the agents of all parties hereto have participated in the preparation
of this Agreement.

10. The terms, conditions, rights and obligations of this Agreement shall be binding
on the parties hereto and their respective heirs, personal representatives, successors and assigns,
as if they had been original signatories hereto.

11. This Agreement contains the full and complete agreement of the parties hereto,
and no oral agreements, past, present or future, shall be effective or binding on or against the
parties unless the same shall be reduced to writing and executed in the same manner as this
Agreement,

12. Each of the parties hereto warrant that they or it have the authority to enter into
this Agreement and to bind themselves hereby, and have carefully read and understand this
Agreement, and are cognizant of the terms and conditions hereof and the obligations associated
herewith. In particular, the Neighbors each warrant and represent that they have the power and
requisite legal authority to bind themselves, their organization if acting in a representative

capacity, and their successors and assigns to the agreements herein contained. Each entity

349.1.1-development agreement-1.16.09



signing this Agreement further warrants and represents that it is duly organized and is in
existence in accordance with Maryland law, and that it has taken all necessary action required to

be taken by its charter, by-laws, or other organizational documents in order to authorize the

execution of this Agreement.

13. Any notices required or permitted to be given by any party to this Agreement

shall be addressed to the parties as follows:

To Phoenix:

With a copy to:

To Anna:

With a copy to:

To Linover:

To NBRCC:

To Keffer:

To Burcham:

To Herb:

349.1.1-development agreement-1.16.09

10502 Willow Vista Way
Cockeysville, Maryland 21030
Attention: Mr. John Esnaashari

Alan Betten, Esq.

Kandel, Klitenic, Kotz & Betten, LLP
502 Washington Avenue, Suite 610
Towson, Maryland 21204

10502 Willow Vista Way
Cockeysville, Maryland 21030
Attention: Mr. John Esnaashari

Alan Betten, Esq.

Kandel, Klitenic, Kotz & Betten, LLP
502 Washington Avenue, Suite 610
Towson, Maryland 21204

c/o Carroll Walter Pupa, President
P.O. Box 16952
Baltimore, Maryland 21206

c/o Mary Ellen Lewis, President
6426 Rosemont Avenue
Baltimore, Maryland 21206

4501 Fullerton Avenue
Baltimore, Maryland 21206

121 Linhigh Avenue
Baltimore, Maryland 21236

121 Lyndale Avenue
Baltimore, Maryland 21236



To McDaniel: 4218 Thomneliff Road
Baltimore, Maryland 21236

To Lueiana: #— 207 Marion Avenue
Locamy Baltimore, Maryland 21236

To Owens: 123 Lyndale Avenue
Baltimore, Maryland 21236

With a copy to: J. Carroll Holzer, Esq.

508 Fairmount Avenue
Towson, Maryland 21286

Any notice that is required to be given pursuant to this Agreement shall be in writing, and shall
be deemed given upon actual receipt (unless rejected by the party to whom it is addressed), and
shall be sent by all other parties to all other parties by certified or registered mail, postage
prepaid, or by Federal Express or other commercial overmnight courier service to the last known
address of the receiving party.

14. This Agreement may be amended only by a subsequent written instrument and
signed by the parties hereto or by their respective successors or assigns.

15. The failure in any instance to enforce any of the covenants, restrictions and
conditions contained in this Agreement shall in no event constitute a waiver or estoppel of the
right to enforce the same or any other covenant, restriction or condition in the event of another
violation occurring prior or subsequent thereto. In the event that any one or more of the
covenants, restrictions and conditions herein contained should, for any reason, be declared
invalid, the remaining covenants, restrictions or conditions shall continue in full force and effect.

16.  Each of the parties hereto has had the benefit of private legal counsel before
entering into this Agreement, and each has agreed to be responsible for its respective counsel

fees,

349.1.1-development agreement-1.16.09



17. This Agreement may be executed in counterparts, each of which shall be deemed
an original for all purposes, and all of which shall, taken together, constitute a single and the
same Agreement; each counterpart may be signed and transmitted initially by facsimile and the
facsimile shall be considered as containing original signatures, provided that such counterpart is
provided subsequently to each other party in its original form.

18. The parties hereto covenant and agree to execute such instrument or instruments
as may be necessary from time to time to carry out the intent of this Agreement, or to amend this
Agreement as may be required by any govemmental agencies having jurisdiction over the
development of the Phoenix Property, in order to obtain all required approvals and to otherwise
comply with all applicable laws, regulations and cc;des in keeping with the spirit and intent of
this Agreement.

'19.  Notwithstanding any provision hereof to the contrary and irrespective of any rule,
construction or precedent under the common law of the United States and/or the State of
Maryland, neither this Agreement nor any provision hereof shall be binding on any party hereto,
nor shall any portion of this Agreement be enforceable in any proceeding, unless and until the
complete signatures of all parties to this Agreement have been affixed hereto as provided herein.

20.  The parties agree that this Agreement shall be entered as an exhibit in the hearing
before the Baltimore County Zoning Commissioner, and incorporated in the Order 1ssued by the

Zoning Commissioner.

[SIGNATURES ON NEXT PAGE]
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IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have affixed their respective hands and
seals the date and year first written above.

WITNESS/ATTEST: Phoenix Crown, L.L.C.

Cy_ B ' é / (SEAL)

y:
Title: (f))f&bj u/t’,/l“f*
Date: [) (22009

Anna Enterprises Inc.

ot — By: % MEAL)

Title: 9
Date.jf 2’/ ,2009

Linover Improvement Association, Inc.

WW 7@/&//% By: (1 vl t)entbo ﬂ%m_ (SEAL)

Title: /%ES‘/ DE
Date: ”AQ o//o?

Northeast Belair Road Community Council, Inc.

W P74 '%M //%/07 By: %M%{/%W 1HRegEAL)

Tltle
Date: / e ‘07

[SIGNATURES CONTINUED ON NEXT PAGE]

349.1.1-development agreement-1.16.09
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® ®
/MWW / W /éo/éf CW \\91)\0% (SEAL)

Cheryl Keffer

Q@j‘j / c@/f zﬁ&’ {or %ﬂ( /Z ﬂ‘vZ—‘ (SEAL)

s R. Burcham

W . 7,4/“ /éa/ar; Car(l Z@Hderﬁb Sng/égzké, (SEAL)
%7?/ /W%wé/ /z//mf v 2, %/ é

amel

WW %W /é }//07 ﬁw (SEAL)

Barry e LASCLad

%W %‘// /ZZU/V JAMM/@(/\MSEAL)

/Susan Owens

349.1.1-development agreement-1.16.09
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EXHIBIT 1

Phoenix Property Development Plat

349.1.1-development agreement-1.16.09
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EXHIBIT 2

Phoenix Property Architectural Visualization with Signage

349.1.1-development agreement-1.16.09
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iRE: PETITION I RIANCE : BEFORE THE

i N Siner of Belair Koad aid Fullerton

i venue - i14th Election Di®triqdt : DEPUTY . ONING
! Edward Bromwell, et ux - Pefitioners
l.' NO. 76-19-A (Item Nc. 209) COMMISSIONER
! OF

: BALTIMORE COUNTY

This Petition represents a request for a parking Variance that would per}
mit two small additions to be added to an existing two story brick and frame

restaurant and bar that exist at the above location.

t
Testimoay and evidence preseated during the course of the hearing esta-!

blished that the subject property was at one time part and parcel of a larger

! tract that hae since beer subdividec.l into two parcels. The rear portion of the
i . .

: original tract is improved with a sign and upholstery shop, and the front portioL

However, this Variance request is based on the number of spaces (22} that are

!
!

!
is improved with the restavrant. Both businesses share their parking areas. I
i i
)« located on the restaurant parcel. The additions planned by the Petitioners
1

l would basically fill in two "L'" shaped areas on the west side of the existing
H

. building, the dimeusions of which are appioximately 14 feet by 10 feet and
. 14 feet by 16 fcet. Thesc areas are to be used as an entrance and storage

area and as an e¢xpansion to the existing kitchen. Neither of the areas will be

~.

. utilized to serve the public. _ |'

The existing dwelling and bar facilities are not be‘ng expanded in any wi.y.

I

Revised plans have been submitled complete with the correciions and additional

i

intormztion requestea by lwo taembers of the conlig Plins Adviscry Cuom-

DUl f

mittea:, the Mavylood State Hichway Adoninistration and the Baltimore Connty

<

ADM TN AT IVE DRI

Planning Office:.
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Based on the 2hecsc testitnony ang o versonal orasite Tiehd tospeciion of

the subieol proper o, 0 02T pinee o b Digpuiy Janine Clonentssioeger the T
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H the Petitioners are faced with a practical cifficulty in that the areav to be {a;vﬁ
, ‘illed in serve no useful propose, particularly for parking, and when compliied A
! g2t
© shoul:! provids a mor~ acs*hirally ©' sazing arfearanse for the community ~¢

| :

large. For these reasons, the Variance should, with certain restrictions, be
granted.
Therefore, IT IS ORDERED by the Deputy Zoaing Commissioner of ’
287~ :
i Baltimore Tounty this day of Julv, 1975, that’the herein Fetition
for a Variance to permit 22 parking spaces in lieu of the 47 spaces shouli be

| and the same is hereby GRANTED. Said granting is subject to the following:

i 1. Other than the entrance way, the two additions ghall not
j be used by customers.

2. Approval of a sitz plan by the Department of Public Works, i
State Highway Administration, and the Office of Planning

and Zoning. e
) ;ﬁ |
y ! 1

Deputy Zoning Confhissioner

i
1 of Baltimore County :
|
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